
AUTOMOBILE AIR-CONDITIONING USING SOLAR ENERGY 

NOR HAZILA BINTIHARON 

(2001194069) 

A Thesis Submitted in Partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the 

Bachelor Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical) 

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering 

Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) 

OCTOBER 2004 

i 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

In The Name Of ALLAH, the Most Beneficent and Merciful. 

Special thanks to my precious parents and lovely sisters who have given 

their moral support, encouragement and advices. I wish to express my sincere 

gratitude and appreciation to the Project Advisor, Prof. Madya Ir. Dr. Ahmed Jaffar, 

who has given me his guidance and assistance in completing this project. 

Also, I would like to highlight the contribution of Mr. Shahril Irwan b. 

Sulaiman, lecturer from Faculty of Electrical Engineering. Thanks to Mr. Adam b. 

Mukhlas, Senior Technician in Mechanical Engineering Workshop. 

My deepest appreciation goes to my colleagues, especially to Rashita binti 

Rashidin and Ahmad Shakir bin Suukhi who actually help me in completing this 

project Finally, it is my pleasure to thank all that have involved directly or indirectly 

in this project. 

Thank you very much. 

"May ALLAH Bless You" 

Nor Hazila binti Haron 

ii 



ABSTRACT 

Renewable energy has become important today, since the world is shortage 

of oil for the main source of energy. Government and Private organizations seriously 

do many research and development activity towards the new energy sources from 

solar, biomass, hydro and wind energy. As solar energy is concern, it has many 

advantages. Some of the advantages are it has high reliability, low operating cost, 

environmental friendly, modularity and low construction cost. In this project report, 

the development of the application of solar energy systems using photovoltaic 

module in car air-conditioning system was carried out. The use of solar system in 

vapor-compression cycle for air-conditioning system is an alternative way to reduce 

fuel consumptions. Sizing the system effectively is the utmost important because 

consideration as photovoltaic system itself does not provide a precise voltage. To 

overcome this problem a complimentary system such as battery, inverter and charge 

controller is necessary. These systems allow the photovoltaic system to deliver the 

proper quality of power. At the initial installation, the expenses may be high and 

most people are either unable or unwilling to purchase them. The system to be 

developed should produce power of a sufficient quality and at the same time 

economically feasible. 

iii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER I 

CHAPTER II 

CONTENTS 

PAGE TITLE 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

ABSTRACT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF DRAWINGS 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF TABLE 

INTRODUCTION 

PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM 

2.0 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

Introduction 

Photovoltaic 

Photovoltaic Cells and Modules 

2.2.1 How PV Cells are Made? 

2.2.2 Type of Photovoltaic Cells 

2.2.3 How PV Cells Work? 

2.2.4 How PV Modules Efficiencies 

are Rated In the Factory? 

PV Module Performance Rating 

2.3.1 PV Module Performance Systems 

PV Subsystem 

PAG] 

i 

ii 

iii 

iv 

vii 

ix 

X 

1 

3 

4 

6 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

IV 



2.5 

2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

2.9 

2.4.1 Inverters 

2.4.2 Charge Controllers 

2.4.3 Wiring 

PV Systems Work 

2.5.1 How are PV System Classified? 

2.5.2 Stand Alone PV System 

Mounting PV Panels 

Current Voltage Measurements 

2.7.1 Factors Effecting Conversion 

Efficiency 

Important of PV 

2.8.1 Important of PV to the Environment 

The Photovoltaic Effect 

2.9.1 The Benefits of PV 

2.9.2 Limitations 

CHAPTER HI BASIC THEORY OF AIR-CONDITIONING SYS 

3.0 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

Introduction 

Heat 

3.1.1 Sensible Heat 

3.1.2 Specific Heat 

3.1.3 Cold 

Body Comfort 

The Reject Heat from the Body 

3.3.1 Convection 

3.3.2 Radiation 

3.3.3 Evaporation 

Conditions That Effect Body Comfort 

3.4.1 Temperature 

3.4.2 Humidity 

3.4.3 Air Motion 

14 

15 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

25 

26 

28 

30 

31 

5TEM 

32 

33 

34 

34 

34 

35 

35 

35 

35 

36 

36 

36 

36 

37 

v 


