

## AUTOMOBILE AIR-CONDITIONING USING SOLAR ENERGY

# NOR HAZILA BINTI HARON (2001194069)

A Thesis Submitted in Partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the Bachelor Engineering (Hons) (Mechanical)

> Faculty of Mechanical Engineering Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM)

> > OCTOBER 2004

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In The Name Of ALLAH, the Most Beneficent and Merciful.

Special thanks to my precious parents and lovely sisters who have given their moral support, encouragement and advices. I wish to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to the Project Advisor, Prof. Madya Ir. Dr. Ahmed Jaffar, who has given me his guidance and assistance in completing this project.

Also, I would like to highlight the contribution of Mr. Shahril Irwan b. Sulaiman, lecturer from Faculty of Electrical Engineering. Thanks to Mr. Adam b. Mukhlas, Senior Technician in Mechanical Engineering Workshop.

My deepest appreciation goes to my colleagues, especially to Rashita binti Rashidin and Ahmad Shakir bin Suukhi who actually help me in completing this project. Finally, it is my pleasure to thank all that have involved directly or indirectly in this project.

Thank you very much. "May ALLAH Bless You"

Nor Hazila binti Haron

#### ABSTRACT

Renewable energy has become important today, since the world is shortage of oil for the main source of energy. Government and Private organizations seriously do many research and development activity towards the new energy sources from solar, biomass, hydro and wind energy. As solar energy is concern, it has many advantages. Some of the advantages are it has high reliability, low operating cost, environmental friendly, modularity and low construction cost. In this project report, the development of the application of solar energy systems using photovoltaic module in car air-conditioning system was carried out. The use of solar system in vapor-compression cycle for air-conditioning system is an alternative way to reduce fuel consumptions. Sizing the system effectively is the utmost important because consideration as photovoltaic system itself does not provide a precise voltage. To overcome this problem a complimentary system such as battery, inverter and charge controller is necessary. These systems allow the photovoltaic system to deliver the proper quality of power. At the initial installation, the expenses may be high and most people are either unable or unwilling to purchase them. The system to be developed should produce power of a sufficient quality and at the same time economically feasible.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

## CONTENTS

### PAGE

PAGE TITLE	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF DRAWINGS	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLE	x

CHAPTER I	INTRODUCTION	з.	1

### CHAPTER II PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM

2.0	Introduction		
2.1	Photovoltaic		4
2.2	Photovoltaic Cells and Modules		6
	2.2.1	How PV Cells are Made?	8
	2.2.2	Type of Photovoltaic Cells	9
	2.2.3	How PV Cells Work?	10
	2.2.4	How PV Modules Efficiencies	11
		are Rated In the Factory?	
2.3	PV Me	odule Performance Rating	12
	2.3.1	PV Module Performance Systems	13
2.4	PV Su	bsystem	14

	2.4.1	Inverters	14
	2.4.2	Charge Controllers	15
	2.4.3	Wiring	15
2.5	PV Sy	stems Work	16
	2.5.1	How are PV System Classified?	17
	2.5.2	Stand Alone PV System	18
2.6	Mounting PV Panels		
2.7	Current Voltage Measurements		21
	2.7.1	Factors Effecting Conversion	
		Efficiency	22
2.8	Impor	tant of PV	25
	2.8.1	Important of PV to the Environment	26
2.9	The P	hotovoltaic Effect	28
	2.9.1	The Benefits of PV	30
	2.9.2	Limitations	31

#### CHAPTER III BASIC THEORY OF AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEM

3.0	Introduction		
3.1	Heat	4	33
	3.1.1	Sensible Heat	34
	3.1.2	Specific Heat	34
	3.1.3	Cold 201-2 m	34
3.2	Body	Comfort	35
3.3	The R	eject Heat from the Body	35
	3.3.1	Convection	35
	3.3.2	Radiation	35
	3.3.3	Evaporation	36
3.4	Condi	tions That Effect Body Comfort	36
	3.4.1	Temperature	36
	3.4.2	Humidity	36
	3.4.3	Air Motion	37